
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, MAUREEN HUNT, GREG JONES, JOHN BALDWIN, 
MANDY BRAR, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS, DONNA STIMSON AND 
HELEN TAYLOR 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON, STUART CARROLL, GERRY CLARK, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GURCH SINGH, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, 
SIMON BOND, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, JON DAVEY AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance – Issued: 10 December 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in
the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 20 November 2019.
 

9 - 12

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Interim Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not 
Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  18/03167/MINW ~ LAND SOUTH OF WINDSOR ROAD INCLUDES 
EAST OF THE GUILD HOUSE AND EAST OF FIFIELD ROAD, BRAY, 
MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Sand and gravel extraction and restoration to 
agriculture by infilling with inert waste, portable site office 
building, parking, fencing and gate, new vehicular access and 
public rights of way.

Recommendation: DD

Applicant: Summerleaze Limited

Member Call in: N/A

13 - 42

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Expiry Date: 31 October 2019
 

5.  19/01144/FULL  ~ RIDERS COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL, BATH ROAD, 
LITTLEWICK GREEN, MAIDENHEAD SL6 3QR

Proposal:  Change of use from C1 (Hotel) to C2 (Residential Care 
Home), together with associated parking, landscaping, provision 
of amenity space and a rear porch extension (part retrospective).

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Windsor Clinic And Home Care Services Group Ltd

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 31 October 2019
 

43 - 60

6.  19/01181/FULL ~ QUEENS HEAD, WINDSOR ROAD, WATER 
OAKLEY, WINDSOR, SL4 5UJ

Proposal: Change of use of the land to allow for the siting of up to 
x55 residential park homes, following demolition of existing 
buildings.

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr Davidson

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 20 December 2019
 

61 - 80

7.  19/01276/OUT ~ ST JOHN AMBULANCE, YORK ROAD, 
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1SH

Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and 
scale to be considered at this stage with all other matters to be 
reserved for the construction of x53 apartments with associated 
landscaping and car parking (landscaping reserved)

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 31 October 2019
 

81 - 114

8.  19/01588/FULL ~ MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, 
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU

115 - 126



Proposal: Side and roof extension to provide 23 residential 
dwellings with associated car parking, landscaping, cycle and 
refuse storage.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Montreaux LTD

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 13 September 2019
 

9.  19/01660/FULL ~ ST CLOUD GATE, ST CLOUD WAY, 
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8XD

Proposal: Demolition of the existing office building, and the 
construction of a new grade A office building with associated 
cafe, communal roof terrace, car parking, new pedestrian access 
and landscaping.

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Ms Broughton

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 16 October 2019
 

127 - 158

10.  19/02570/FULL ~ 15 RAY DRIVE, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8NG

Proposal: Replacement single storey side/rear extension 
(Retrospective).

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Azam

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 12 November 2019
 

159 - 164

11.  19/02641/VAR ~ EXCLUSIVE HOUSE, OLDFIELD ROAD, 
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1NQ

Proposal: Variation (under Section 73) of Condition 24 (approved 
plans) to substitute those plans approved under 19/00016/VAR for 
'Proposed residential redevelopment to provide 37 new 
apartments' as approved under 17/02698/FULL with amended 
plans . [Alterations to eastern elevation-addition of four balconies 
and window alterations]

Recommendation: PERM

165 - 176



Applicant: Mr Nason

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 23 December 2019
 

12.  19/02646/FULL ~ WOODLANDS PARK VILLAGE CENTRE, 
MANIFOLD WAY, WHITE WALTHAM, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 3GW

Proposal: Two storey extension with under croft to the South-East 
Elevation.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Pat McDonald

Member Call In: N/A

Expiry Date: 18 November 2019
 

177 - 182

13.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals
Received.
 

183 - 188



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are common 
to 
the determination of all
[...]
uration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 8



MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Gurpreet Bhangra, Maureen Hunt, 
Andrew Johnson, Greg Jones, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds 
and Helen Taylor

Officers: James Carpenter, Tony Franklin, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek and Ashley 
Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stimson and Walters. Councillor 
Johnson was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest for item 8 as he had known the applicant. 
Councillor Jones was attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest for item 5 as she works close by the application 
address. Councillor Taylor was attending the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2019 be approved. 

17/03903/OUT - BELLMAN HANGER, SHURLOCK ROW, READING, RG10 0PL 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

19/01588/FULL - MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6
7BU 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Proposal: Side and roof extension to provide 23 residential dwellings with associated 
car parking, landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to defer the application for the proposed 
development to enable officers to explore the potential for the provision of additional 
car parking to be provided to serve the development. This was seconded by Councillor 
Hill.
It was Agreed Unanimously to DEFER the application to a future panel.

19/01588/FULL - MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For

9

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01661/OUT - UNIT 1 AND 2 AND 3 FOUNDATION PARK, ROXBOROUGH WAY,
MAIDENHEAD 

*Proposal: Outline application for access, landscaping, layout and scale to be considered at 
this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the demolition of buildings 1, 2 and 3 and 
the erection of three class B1 (office) buildings, new decked car park and hub building, the 
reconfiguration of the car parking and internal road layout and associated works.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application for the proposed 
development as per Officers recommendation contained in the Panel Update. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

Councillor Hunt specifically requested that her comments explaining her disappointment that 
electric charging points have not been incorporated in the submitted scheme and that there is 
no mechanism to provide requisite junction improvements be included in these minutes.

It was Agreed Unanimously to APPROVE the application as per Officer’s 
recommendation.

19/01661/OUT - UNIT 1 and 2 and 3 FOUNDATION PARK, ROXBOROUGH WAY, 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 
2QE 

Proposal: Construction of 6 No. 2 bedroom apartments (Use Class C3) with associated 
parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling store and new vehicular access following 
demolition of existing building.

A motion was put Councillor Hill to refuse the application against Officers recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Taylor.
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to permit the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.
A named vote was carried out.
The first motion fell.
The second motion was carried.
Councillor Taylor specifically requested that the Members view that parking provision is 
deficient for this proposal (despite it being in accord with the adopted standard) be minuted.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.
10



19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2QE 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against
Councillor Andrew Johnson Against
Councillor Greg Jones Against
Councillor John Baldwin Against
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Rejected

19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2QE 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Abstain
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor Against
Carried

19/02442/OUT - LAND AT LOWER MOUNT FARM AND TO WEST OF UNIT 2B AND 
SOUTH OF LONG LANE, COOKHAM, MAIDENHEAD 

Proposal: Outline application for access and layout only to be considered at this stage 
with all other matters to be reserved for a proposed new equine centre with worker 
accommodation.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Brar to refuse the application as per Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

It was Agreed Unanimously to REFUSE the application.

19/02442/OUT - LAND AT LOWER MOUNT FARM AND TO WEST OF UNIT 2B AND 
SOUTH OF LONG LANE, COOKHAM, MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
11



The Panel noted the reports.

Officers were congratulated by the Panel for all their hard work.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 December 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/03167/MINW

Location: Land South of Windsor Road Includes East of The Guild House And East of Fifield
Road Bray Maidenhead

Proposal: Sand and gravel extraction and restoration to agriculture by infilling with inert waste,
portable site office building, parking, fencing and gate, new vehicular access and public
rights of way

Applicant: Summerleaze Limited
Agent: Mr Steve Lamb
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the use of the land for sand and gravel extraction for a period
of 7 years following which the land would be infilled and restored back to agricultural use. A new
access would be created off the A308 to serve the site for the duration of the works. No
processing plant is proposed, with all materials to be processed off-site at the nearby processing
plant on Monkey Island Lane. Extracted material would be transported via Heavy Goods
Vehicles from the site to this processing plant.

1.2 Whilst the proposed development is for mineral extraction which can constitute appropriate
development under section 146 of the NPPF, it cannot be deemed to preserve the openness of
the Green Belt or not to conflict with the purposes of including land within the Green Belt, albeit
for a temporary period of time. As such the proposal constitutes inappropriate development. The
harm to the Green Belt by virtue of inappropriateness, harm to openness and harm to purposes,
should be held collectively in substantial weight.

1.3 In all other respects the proposal is considered 
[...]
with Policy 7 of the RMLPB.

26 The extraction, infilling and restoration of the site shall be undertaken in accordance with the
submitted details and approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved particulars
and plans and in the interests of protecting the amenities of nearby residents. Replacement
Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire Saved Policy 7.

32



Location plan 

Appendix A 

33



Application Plan 

34



Block Phasing Plan 

Appendix B 

35



Reception Area Layout 

36



Detailed phasing plan—phase 1 

37



Office and welfare elevations 

38



Gate specification 

39



Proposed fencing 

40



Proposed access 

41



Restoration plan 

42



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 December 2019 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

19/01144/FULL

Location: Riders Country House Hotel  Bath Road Littlewick Green Maidenhead SL6 3QR
Proposal: Change of use from C1 (Hotel) to C2 (Residential Care Home), together with 

associated parking, landscaping, provision of amenity space and a rear porch 
extension (part retrospective).

Applicant: Windsor Clinical And Home Care Services Group Ltd
Agent: Mr Douglas Bond
Parish/Ward: Hurley Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Christine Ellera on 01628 795963 or at 
chrissie.ellera@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application site is located on the south side of Bath Road, close to its junction with Jubilee 
Road in Littlewick Green.  The existing two-storey building used to function as a hotel with a 
small dining and bar area. The site is located in the Green Belt and Littlewick Green 
Conservation Area.

1.2 This is a full planning application for the change of use of the site to function as an 18 bed 
residential care home (C2 use). A small lounge and dining area is shown on the ground floor, 
along with kitchen area, manager’s office and n
[...]
of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (incorporating alterations made in 2003)
and paragraph 127 of National Planning Policy Framework (2019) which seeks to achieve a high
standard of amenity for all.

4 In the absence of a completed legal agreement the proposed development has failed to secure
the provision of 17 affordable housing units (30% on site provision) to meet local needs. The
proposed development is therefore contrary to policy H3 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and
Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (incorporating alterations made in 2003) and the National Planning
Policy Framework (2019).

79



Application No.19/01181/FULL – Queens Head, Windsor Road 

Appendix A – Proposed Site Layout and Location Plan 

 

80



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 December 2019 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

19/01276/OUT

Location: St John Ambulance  York Road Maidenhead SL6 1SH
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered at this 

stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of x53 apartments with 
associated landscaping and car parking (landscaping reserved)

Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Christine Ellera on 01628 795963 or at 
chrissie.ellera@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application site relates to (currently vacant) single storey community buildings located down 
a private road accessed off York Road, Maidenhead. The site also benefits from a detached 
garage. 

1.2 This is an ‘outline’ application with the reserved matters regarding; appearance, layout and scale 
for consideration at this stage. The proposed development is for one singular building 7 storeys in 
height.

1.3 The principle of redeveloping the site and making efficient use of previously developed land is 
consistent with both existing and eme
[...]
cation Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

172



Appendix B – First Floor Plan 

 

 

173



Appendix C – Second Floor Plan 

 

 

 

174



Appendix D – Proposed Elevations 

 

175



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 December 2019 Item:  9
Application 
No.:

19/02646/FULL

Location: Woodlands Park Village Centre Manifold Way White Waltham Maidenhead SL6 3GW 
Proposal: Two storey extension with under croft to the South-East Elevation.
Applicant: Pat McDonald
Agent: Mr Mark Berry
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Carlos Chikwamba on 01628796745 or at 
carlos.chikwamba@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The scale, build-form, design, position within the site and proposed materials of the two-storey 
extension and the undercroft are considered to respect and maintain the character and 
appearance of the existing building. Furthermore, it will not appear obtrusive when viewed from 
the neighbouring properties nor impact the amenities of any of the immediate neighbouring 
properties.

1.2 The development is considered to improve the existing community facility. The proposal would 
also be user friendly for disabled persons and adequate parking provision will be provided on 
site.

It is recommended the Panel GRANTS planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 12 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is an existing community centre on Manifold Way. It is a modern building which sits 
within its own self-contained site. There is residential development to the north and west of the 
existing building. Open fields which are withi
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 18/03167/MINW ~ LAND SOUTH OF WINDSOR ROAD INCLUDES EAST OF THE GUILD HOUSE AND EAST OF FIFIELD ROAD, BRAY, MAIDENHEAD
	5 19/01144/FULL  ~ RIDERS COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL, BATH ROAD, LITTLEWICK GREEN, MAIDENHEAD SL6 3QR
	6 19/01181/FULL ~ QUEENS HEAD, WINDSOR ROAD, WATER OAKLEY, WINDSOR, SL4 5UJ
	7 19/01276/OUT ~ ST JOHN AMBULANCE, YORK ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1SH
	8 19/01588/FULL ~ MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU
	9 19/01660/FULL ~ ST CLOUD GATE, ST CLOUD WAY, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8XD
	10 19/02570/FULL ~ 15 RAY DRIVE, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8NG
	11 19/02641/VAR ~ EXCLUSIVE HOUSE, OLDFIELD ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1NQ
	12 19/02646/FULL ~ WOODLANDS PARK VILLAGE CENTRE, MANIFOLD WAY, WHITE WALTHAM, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 3GW
	13 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Gurpreet Bhangra, Maureen Hunt, 
Greg Jones, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Gurch Singh, 
Donna Stimson and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor Andrew Johnson

Officers: Mel Andrews, James Carpenter, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor, Jo Richards 
and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walters. Councillor Singh was 
substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Declarations of Interest were received from Councillor Stimson. She had a prejudicial interest 
for item 11. Councillor Stimson would speak to the item and the leave the room and take no 
part in the Panel discussions and voting.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 be approved.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

19/01144/FULL  ~ RIDERS COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL, BATH ROAD, LITTLEWICK 
GREEN, MAIDENHEAD SL6 3QR 

Councillor Hunt raised concerns about safety issue for vulnerable people and road users as 
the site was on a main road and could not be gated. It was also noted that the proposal was 
not in a sustainable area and had poor access to local amenities/services. 

Councillor Hunt also raised concerns that the development would not bring any enhancement 
to the conservation area, it would be a detriment though this was not advanced as a refusal 
reason.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to REFUSE the application for the proposed 
development contrary to the Officers recommendation. 

The reasons given were that:

1. The proposed development would be unsuitable with regards the wellbeing and safety 
of its’ future residents and highway users

2. The application site was considered to be in an unsustainable location due to the 
distance from shops and services and other facilities, leading to car dependency and 
isolation of vulnerable residents who didn’t have access to facilities.



The motion to refuse was seconded by Councillor Hill. 

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/01144/FULL  ~ RIDERS COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL, BATH ROAD, LITTLEWICK 
GREEN, MAIDENHEAD SL6 3QR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

18/03167/MINW ~ LAND SOUTH OF WINDSOR ROAD INCLUDES EAST OF THE 
GUILD HOUSE AND EAST OF FIFIELD ROAD, BRAY, MAIDENHEAD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. Councillor Stimson seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to PERMIT the application.

18/03167/MINW ~ LAND SOUTH OF WINDSOR ROAD INCLUDES EAST OF THE GUILD 
HOUSE AND EAST OF FIFIELD ROAD, BRAY, MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01181/FULL ~ QUEENS HEAD, WINDSOR ROAD, WATER OAKLEY, WINDSOR, 
SL4 5UJ 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.



19/01181/FULL ~ QUEENS HEAD, WINDSOR ROAD, WATER OAKLEY, WINDSOR, SL4 
5UJ (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Abstain
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain
Carried

19/01276/OUT ~ ST JOHN AMBULANCE, YORK ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1SH 

Cllr Singh noted that the independent viability report stated that a contribution of £400,000 
could be afforded by the scheme, however only £320,000 had been offered by the applicant. 
Members noted the shortage of AH in the Borough and considered that the full £400,000 
should be provided with the difference made up by a commuted sum.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation and for the reason set out in the report. The motion was subject to securing 
a S106 agreement for affordable housing to the value of £400,000. This was likely to be made 
up of two shared ownership properties and the provision of a commuted sum in the region of 
£80,000 (bringing the total AH contribution to the value of £400,000). 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to PERMIT the application subject to the S106 agreement.

Should the developer not agree to provide affordable housing to the value of £400,000 the 
Panel required the application to be referred back to it for reconsideration.

19/01276/OUT ~ ST JOHN AMBULANCE, YORK ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1SH (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01588/FULL ~ MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 
7BU 



A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. Authority to be given to the Head of Planning to add additional conditions 
relating to fenestration if deemed necessary. 

This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to delegate the application to the Head of Planning to 
APPROVE the application (with the authority given for extra conditions relating to 
fenestration).

19/01588/FULL ~ MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01660/FULL ~ ST CLOUD GATE, ST CLOUD WAY, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8XD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Stimson to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Singh.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/01660/FULL ~ ST CLOUD GATE, ST CLOUD WAY, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8XD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/02570/FULL ~ 15 RAY DRIVE, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8NG 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Jones to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.



It was agreed to PERMIT the application 

19/02570/FULL ~ 15 RAY DRIVE, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8NG (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson Abstain
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain
Carried

19/02646/FULL ~ WOODLANDS PARK VILLAGE CENTRE, MANIFOLD WAY,
WHITE WALTHAM, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 3GW 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bhangra.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to PERMIT the application 

19/02646/FULL ~ WOODLANDS PARK VILLAGE CENTRE, MANIFOLD WAY, WHITE 
WALTHAM, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 3GW (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/02641/VAR ~ EXCLUSIVE HOUSE, OLDFIELD ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1NQ 

Cllr Donna Stimson, spoke in her capacity as a Councillor, then left the room. She did not take 
part in the debate or the vote.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Baldwin to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation for the reasons outlined in the officer report, this was seconded by Councillor 
Hill.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to PERMIT the application 

19/02641/VAR ~ EXCLUSIVE HOUSE, OLDFIELD ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1NQ 



(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


